
AGENDA

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO A DATBLYGU 
CYNALIADWY

10.00 AM DYDD GWENER, 30 GORFFENNAF 2021

O BELL TRWY TEAMS

Rhaid gosod pob ffôn symudol ar y modd distaw ar gyfer parhad y 
cyfarfod

Rhan 1

1. Croeso a galw’r rhestr  

2. Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd  

3. Datganiadau o fuddiannau  

4. Craffu Cyn Penderfynu  
Dewis eitemau priodol o agenda’r Cabinet ar gyfer craffu cyn 
penderfynu (amgaeir adroddiadau ar gyfer yr Aelodau Craffu)

5. Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 3 - 18)

6. Eitemau brys  
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) yn 
ol disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) (b) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

K.Jones
Prif Weithredwr

Canolfan Ddinesig
Port Talbot Dydd Gwener, 23 Gorffennaf 2021



Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor: 

Cadeirydd: S.K.Hunt

Is-gadeirydd: R.L.Taylor

Cynghorwyr: D.Cawsey, C.J.Jones, H.N.James, S.M.Penry, 
S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, N.T.Hunt, S.Bamsey, 
J.Evans a/ac S.A.Knoyle

Nodiadau: 

(1) Os yw aelodau'r pwyllgor neu'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor 
am gynnig eitemau perthnasol i'w cynnwys ar yr agenda cyn 
cyfarfodydd y dyfodol, rhaid iddynt roi gwybod i'r Prif 
Weithredwr/Cadeirydd 8 niwrnod cyn y cyfarfod. 

(2) Os yw'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor am fod yn bresennol ar 
gyfer eitem o ddiddordeb, mae'n rhaid rhoi rhybudd ymlaen llaw 
(erbyn 12 hanner dydd ar y diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod).  Gall y rhai nad 
ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor siarad ond nid oes ganddynt hawl i 
bleidleisio, cynnig nac eilio unrhyw gynnig.

(3) Fel arfer, ar gyfer trefniadau cyn craffu, bydd y Cadeirydd yn argymell 
eitemau gweithredol sydd ar ddod i'w trafod/herio.  Mae hefyd yn 
agored i aelodau'r pwyllgor ofyn i eitemau gael eu trafod - er y 
gofynnir i'r aelodau ddewis a dethol yma o ran materion pwysig.

(4) Gwahoddir aelodau perthnasol Bwrdd y Cabinet hefyd i fod yn 
bresennol yn y cyfarfod at ddibenion Craffu/Ymgynghori.

(5) Gofynnir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Craffu ddod â'u papurau ar gyfer Bwrdd 
y Cabinet i'r cyfarfod.



1

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

SCRUTINY
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

March 2021 – 2022

T
udalen3

E
item

 yr A
genda5



2

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

CONTENTS

COMMITTEE Officer Responsible

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee Charlotte Davies / Chloe Plowman

Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committee Charlotte Davies

Leisure and Culture Scrutiny Sub Committee Charlotte Davies

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Charlotte Davies

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee Chloe Plowman

Community Safety and Public Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee Chloe Plowman

Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny Committee Chloe Plowman 

T
udalen4



3

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (All starting 2pm unless otherwise stated)

Meeting Date Agenda Item Contact Officer

2021
Budget Special (please see Cabinet FWP for items) Hywel Jenkins 8th March

Please see Cabinet FWP for items16th March

Meeting cancelled  7th April

Please see Cabinet FWP for items 12th May 

Please see Cabinet FWP for items  2nd June

Please see Cabinet FWP for items30th June 

Items to be confirmed 28th July 

Items to be confirmed 1st September 

Items to be confirmed 22nd September 

Items to be confirmed 20th October 

17th November Items to be confirmed 

T
udalen5



4

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Items to be confirmed15th December

2022
Items to be confirmed 12th January 

Items to be confirmed 9th February 

Items to be confirmed 9th March

Items to be confirmed6th April

Items to be confirmed 4th May 

T
udalen6



5

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committee (All starting 2pm unless otherwise stated)

Meeting Date Agenda Item Contact Officer

2021
Update Report on Libraries Andrew Thomas 18th March 

Report on the work of Cynnydd and the Wellbeing 
Service

Andrew Thomas 

Meeting cancelled 29th April

10th June – 
postponed to 
28th June 

An update on the impact Covid-19 has had on 
Education and Leisure services;

 How has the return to schools been, any 
issues etc, overcome or still challenging,

 Assessment in lieu of exams, how is it 
going/gone

 Staff morale in Council, classroom and 
wider provision, 

 New curriculum prep. Simple quick 
rendering of what was said at school 
standards. 

 Adult Education activities 
 Childcare - as furlough ends after summer 

what will be the issues for providers / do we 
know? How many operating

Andrew Thomas/ Chris Millis

T
udalen7



6

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Items to be confirmed 22nd July 

Update on capacity at Schools – First and Second 
Choice 

Andrew Thomas / Helen2nd September 

Update on Youth and Community Activity Chris Mills14th October 

Curriculum Reform Update Andrew Thomas

Items to be confirmed 25th November 

2022
Items to be confirmed 6th January 

Consider the impacts that the pandemic has had 
on Schools - including the impacts from the loss of 
attendance and wellbeing on pupils and teachers 
–This will be included in Cabinet Board Report – 
Pupil Attendance update 

 17th February 

Items to be confirmed 31st March 

T
udalen8



7

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Leisure and Culture Scrutiny Sub Committee (All starting 2pm unless otherwise stated)

Meeting Date Agenda Item Cabinet Board Contact Officer

2021
Items to be confirmed1st July 

Christmas/New Year Opening Times 
(Libraries, Leisure Centres etc)

14th October Paul Walker23rd 
September 

Service Update Report – Theatre’s, Margam Park 
(information on the effect that Covid-19 is having on 
venues)  

Paul Walker

Physical Activity Sport Service Update – pass Mark Naperella/ Paul Walker 
Library Performance Report 6th January 

2021 
Wayne John16th 

December 

2022
Items to be confirmed 10th March 

T
udalen9



8

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (All starting 2pm unless otherwise stated)

Meeting Date Agenda Item Contact Officer

2021
Update on Homelessness Angela Thomas 1st April 

Please see Cabinet FWP for items13th May 

24th June 
(postponed to 
the 5th July)

Postponed Postponed

5th July 
Impact of COVID-19 on the Sustainability of Older 
People Care Homes in Neath Port Talbot

Chele Howard29th July 

13th September
(Special) 

Tai Tarian lettings policy consultation Tai Tarian Officers/ Angela Thomas/ Robert Davies

Update Report on the impact of Covid-19 on 
Disabled Facilities Grants

Angela Thomas16th September 

The Neuro Diverse Strategy – Post scrutiny Keri Warren21st October 

9th December Impact of dischargers from hospitals on the 
availability of care packages. An update on 
Delayed Transfer of Care (DTOCS) 

Angela Thomas

T
udalen10



9

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

2022
Items to be confirmed 20th January 

Recovery plan – specifically to do with social care, 
inclusion on care homes – is this going to change 
people decisions going forward.
Welfare of staff to be included in this. 

Angela Thomas3rd March 

Items to be confirmed 7th April 

To be confirmed:

 Invite Tai Tarian – Update from Tai Tarian – TBC 
 Invite Health Board – TBC 

T
udalen11



10

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee (All starting 10am unless otherwise 
stated)

Meeting Date Agenda Item Contact Officer

2021
Trends in Domestic Abuse Claire Jones/Elinor Wellington16th April

Update Report on Active Travel Ceri Morris 14th May 

Please see Cabinet Board FWP for Items 25th June

Items to be confirmed 30th July

Update on the Audit Wales NPT Action Plan Simon Brennan 10th September

Items to be confirmed22nd October

Items to be confirmed 3rd December 

2022
Items to be confirmed 14th January

T
udalen12



11

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Items to be confirmed 4th March

Items to be confirmed 8th April 

T
udalen13



12

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Community Safety and Public Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee (All starting 10am unless otherwise 
stated)

Meeting Date Agenda Item Contact Officer

2021
Neath Town Centre Anti-Social Behaviour Elinor Wellington9th July

Environmental Health/Trading Standards – Food 
Hygiene Inspections (Performance and Impact of 
Covid 19)

Ceri Morris / Mark Thomas 1st October 

Update on NPT Safe Spaces Elinor Wellington 
Update on Anti-Social Behaviour in general (all 
town centres and wider)

Elinor Wellington17th December 
(2.00 pm)

2022
Items to be confirmed 18th March

Items to be programmed in:

 CCTV: Position Statement and Update 
 Substance Misuse 
 ASB in all town centres to be moved to an earlier meeting 

T
udalen14



13

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny Committee (All starting 10am unless otherwise stated)

Meeting Date Agenda Item Contact Officer

2021
Please see Cabinet Board FWP for items26th March

Please see Cabinet Board FWP for items21st May

Please see Cabinet Board FWP for items2nd July

Annual Parking Report 2020/21 Steve Cook24th September

Parking Enforcement Operation 2021 Steve Cook

Items to be confirmed 5th November

Items to be confirmed17th December 

2022
Items to be confirmed 28th January 

Items to be confirmed 11th March

29th April Items to be confirmed 

T
udalen15



14

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

T
udalen16



15

Scrutiny FWP V14– 12 July 2021

T
udalen17



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag


	Agenda
	5 Blaenraglen Waith



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

300721 

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee  
 

(Remotely via Teams) 
 

Members Present:  30 July 2021 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.L.Taylor 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.J.Jones, H.N.James, S.Pursey and 
S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

 
L.Beynon, C.Davies, T.Davies and M. Thomas 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors A.Wingrave and L.Jones 
 

 
 

 
1. Pre-Decision Scrutiny 

 
The Committee scrutinised the following Cabinet Board items: 

NPT Bee Friendly Scheme  

Members were presented with a report in relation to Neath Port 

Talbot’s Bee Friendly Scheme.  

Officers stated that this scheme proposed a change in management 

and mowing regime of Council owned verges, in order to encourage 
wildflower grasslands to develop; which will also align with the 

requirements detailed in the Environment (Wales) Act 2016, the 

Council’s Biodiversity Duty Plan and Neath Port Talbot’s Nature 
Recovery Action Plan. 

The recent All Member Seminar that was held to discuss this topic, 

was noted to be very useful and allowed Members to provide their 
input; Officers took on board a lot of the comments and suggestions 

that were made.  

The Committee stressed the importance of maintaining amenity use 

of green spaces, especially in the urban areas; it was important to 

obtain buy-in from the community and have robust community 



- 2 - 
 

300721 

engagement. It was mentioned that in some areas, half of the green 

spaces were owned and managed by Tai Tarian and the other half 
were owned and managed by the Council; there needed to be co-

ordination between the two parties to ensure there was an 

appropriate mix between preserving amenity spaces that were well 
used, and introducing the important biodiversity enhancements.  

Members shared a good practice story from Tai Tarian, in which they 

engaged with neighbours in an area, in relation to changing a green 
space, and were able to make slight changes to their original plans to 

allow for community activities to take place on the green space, as 

well as having the necessary biodiversity additions; engagement with 
the public was very important as it provided an understanding of how 

spaces were being used by the community. 

Officers confirmed that amenity spaces were vitally important in the 
community, and that it was also important to communicate awareness 

of this scheme to the public so that they had an understanding of why 

biodiversity enhancements were needed; the communication and 
branding for this scheme would be vital, and suggestions were made 

in relation to ways of promoting this to the public. 

It was mentioned that members of the Biodiversity Team had sent 

letters to Councillors and had been meeting them individually in their 

Wards to discuss particular areas, as there were different specific 

needs across the variety of outdoor spaces. 

Members were informed that the Council needed to ensure that its 

position and procedures were set in place, and then staff would be 
discussing this matter with various organisations to ensure that they 

were aligned and co-ordinated in the Council’s approach. Officers 

added that safety would be the first priority in the work being carried 

out.  

It was asked if the scheme was going to be extended to brown field 

areas and unused industrial land. Officers explained that the current 
focus was to look at the existing verges on Council owned land; the 

scheme would take some time to progress through the various areas, 

as Officers were keen for it to work effectively. However, it was 

confirmed that it could be possible to look into the brown field areas 
to bring back wildflower; Officers could discuss plans to explore these 

areas and identify if there were any existing seed banks, which could 

be re-seeded for it to grow into a wildflower meadow. It was added 
that the Council wanted to avoid introducing non-native species and 

seed mixes as there was a cost element to that, and wanted to 



- 3 - 
 

300721 

encourage native species to grow. Officers would liaise with the Local 

Nature Partnership Co-Ordinator to arrange a discussion with the 
interested Member about the brown field areas they were referring to; 

the area could then be included on the map, and if the area was 

Council owned land, a survey could be undertaken to gain an 
understanding of the area and what could be done to enhance the 

biodiversity.  

In regards to public perception, it was noted that clear messages 
needed to be circulated as and when the plans developed, in order to 

explain to the public where the work was going to take place. Officers 

highlighted that they were working closely with colleagues in the 
Communications and Digital Services Team to ensure the right 

messages were being posted on social media; these messages will 

include before and after photographs, as these will clearly show what 

difference the work will make. 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 

be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

Consideration of Neath Port Talbot Replacement Local Development 

Plan 

The Committee received a report to consider Neath Port Talbot’s 

Replacement Local Development Plan 2021-2036, Consultation Draft 

Delivery Agreement and Consultation Draft Integrated Sustainability 
Appraisal; the start of the proposed consultation was 16 August 2021, 

which will end six weeks later on 27 September 2021. 

Members were informed that the Council’s current Local 

Development Plan (LDP) had been adopted for 15 years (from 2011-

2026) and every four years the Council had to renew this plan; 

Officers had put out a review report and were preparing a 
replacement LDP, therefore when the new plan was adopted it would 

supersede the current LDP. 

Due to the outbreak of the pandemic, it was highlighted that there had 

been some delays in the proceedings. Officers had re-started work on 

the Draft Delivery Agreement which set out the following:  

 The timetable – the plan had to be produced within 3.5 years, 

which wasn’t a significant amount of time to develop this 

comprehensive plan;  

 The community involvement scheme – this included who the 

Council would be contacting, when they will be contacted and 
how they would be contacted; 



- 4 - 
 

300721 

 The resources that Neath Port Talbot Council will commit to 

preparing the plan; 

 The budget for producing the plan within the timeframe. 

 
The Integrated Sustainability Appraisal (ISA), was noted to be a 

iterative process in the form of a report; any policies or strategies etc., 

that were formed as the plan was being prepared, needed to be sent 
through the ISA to be assessed. It was mentioned that this 

assessment will determine whether the various policies etc. were fit to 

meet the sustainability requirements of the overall plan; if they were 

determined not to be suitable, Officers will be required to amend 
them.  

Reference was made to community involvement and how this was 
key in the development of the LDP; in previous years, the Council 

had sent out leaflets to residents, however this did not successfully 

encourage them to engage with the LDP. Members expressed the 

importance of reaching all constituents as it was a very significant 
consultation exercise. A suggestion was made in regards to 

improving public engagement; that a letter drop be carried out on a 

similar footing to the way in which the residents received their council 
tax letter, as this was the type of information that the majority of the 

public would be interested to open and read, and was also a lower 

cost way to get more people to engage. Officers noted the comments 

raised for future correspondence; the Team were always looking for 
new ideas, and if Members had any further suggestions, they were 

encouraged to contact the Team. It was agreed, that subject to 

approval, the suggestion would be included into the report before the 
commencement of the consultation. 

A discussion took place in relation to social media representations. It 

was asked if the Communications Team could help with this and 
directly respond to comments on social media pages, to try and get 

residents to respond to the consultation in the correct way; this would 

help to ensure that useful comments weren’t lost, and that residents 
were informed of the correct process of submitting comments. 

Officers confirmed that there was legislation in place in relation to 

submitting comments, either through a form or on the consultation 

portal; comments/suggestions made on social media could not be 
accepted. It was noted that monitoring comments on social media 

would require resource and this could not be confirmed. Officers 

highlighted that they had to consider ways to engage with all groups 
of people, including those who did not use the internet. It was 



- 5 - 
 

300721 

mentioned that the use of jargon would be reduced in order to ensure 

the public had a clear understanding of what the Council was trying to 
achieve; Officers were working with a local firm to re-brand the LDP 

and introduce videos that streamlined the process and were 

engaging. It was suggested that Members could be involved in the 
social media representation to point the public in the right direction. 

In relation to the stakeholder meetings, the circulated report detailed 

that the meetings would be held virtually; Members asked if there was 
flexibility to hold meetings in person, if restrictions allowed, as it 

would display the importance and significance of what the Council 

was doing. Officers confirmed that if the Government guidance 
changes then they would be able to hold meetings face to face; it was 

agreed that Officers would ensure this was made clear in the 

circulated report.  

It was asked if it was possible to lobby Welsh Government in relation 

to developing flood land areas, as there was a considerable amount 

of land included in this category. Officers stated that flooding was 
going to be a large constraint in developing this work; a Welsh 

Government Technical Advice Note (TAN) on flooding was currently 

being written, and was due out next month for Officers to consider. It 

was noted that Welsh Government were working with Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW) to develop new flood maps, in which there 

may be new flood areas included; this would affect how the LDP is 

shaped, however it was good timing in terms of the stage the Team 
were at in developing the plan.  

Members were informed that there were accessibility regulations in 

place, which meant that everything had to be accessible on the 
website and the other materials used to communicate to the public; 

the messages needed to be understandable, clear and concise. It 

was mentioned that the public would be interested in certain aspects 
and stages of the LDP, rather than the whole process; these specific 

points of interest in the process needed to be managed carefully and 

Officers needed to ensure that the right messages were put out to the 

public.  

Viability was noted to be a key component of the LDP; when 

developers submitted land, it was essential that they demonstrate 
how that site would be developed, taking into consideration all of the 

Council’s Section 106 requirements. Officers stated that when land 

was submitted, the landowners / developers of the site must make 
sure that Section 106 requirements were taken into account when 



- 6 - 
 

300721 

purchasing the land to make sure that the facilities were also 

provided and in place for the community; including green 
infrastructure, active travel etc., to make it a place where people want 

to live. 

The Committee went through the LDP timetable, in particular the 

timeframe around the publication of the candidate site register and 

the community feedback on candidate sites. It was confirmed that the 

publication of the candidate site register will be in June 2022, after 
the election period; Officers will be reviewing the community 

feedback, however will not be responding to them as this would take 

a considerable amount of time. It was added that the comments will 
be taken into consideration when the candidate sites were assessed. 

Officers highlighted that they would be happy to facilitate any All 

Member Seminars in relation to various aspects of the LDP, should 
Members request this. 

A formal amendment to the recommendation contained within the 
circulated report was proposed and seconded, which changed 

recommendation number 1 to the following:  

The RLDP consultation draft delivery agreement as set out in 

appendix 2 be agreed for the purpose of the consultation, subject to 

the inclusion of the feedback from members in the R&SD scrutiny 

committee in relation to community involvement. 

It was determined that the Committee were in support of the 

amendment to be considered by Cabinet Board. 

2. Forward Work Programme 2021/22 
 
Members noted the Regeneration and Sustainable Development 
Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for 2021/22. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


